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November 8, 2017

President/CEO Member/Manager

DGL Group, Inc. DGL Group, LLC

c¢/o The Company Corporation c¢/o Corporation Service Company
2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400 251 Little Falls Drive
Wilmington, DE 19808 Wilmington, DE 19808
President/CEO President/CEO

DGL Group, Ltd. Marshalls of MA, Inc.

195 Raritan Center Parkway c/o CT Corporation System
Edison, NJ 08837 155 Federal Street, Suite 700

Boston, MA 02110

President/CEO

The TIX Companies, Inc.

c/o The Corporation Trust Company
Corporation Trust Center

1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.
To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith”) represents Gabriel Espinosa (“Espinosa”), a citizen of
the State of California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to
toxic chemicals in products sold in California and to improve human heaith by reducing hazardous
substances contained in such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Gabriel Espinosa has identified a violation of
California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”), which is codified
at Cal. Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because
the alleged Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this
product. Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or
reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without
proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact
with this product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the product.



Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Gabriel Espinosa sixty (60) days after effective
service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies' have commenced and are earnestly
prosecuting an action to redress these violations.

Alleged Violator(s): The name of the companies covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

DGL Group, Inc.

DGL Group, LLC

DGL Group, Ltd.
Marshalls of MA, Inc.
The TJX Companies, Inc.

Product Category/Type: The type of product causing this violation is:

Product Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)
Hype Cat Ears LED Headphones with mic | Marshalls of MA, Inc. DGL Group, Inc.

— ear cushion The TJX Companies, Inc. DGL Group, LLC

UPC#8 8825518416 0 DGL Group, Ltd.
HY-ACAT-RED

PO 8324

Marshalls: 1259-071769811-001299-20-2

Marshalls: 5937-3706-753364-83 o

Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Di(2-ethylhexyl)
phthalate (DEHP). On January 1, 1988, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical known to the
State to cause cancer. On October 24, 2003, the State of California listed Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) as a chemical known to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity. Both additions took
place more than twenty (20) months before Espinosa served this Notice.

Yiolations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) at levels that, upon reasonable use of the product, exceed the No Significant Risk Level and the
Maximum Allowable Dose Level without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In
particular, the product does not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause
both cancer and reproductive toxicity, developmental, male.

Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal exposure. The ear cushion cover can be expected to emit
gas phase DEHP into the air and accumulate DEHP at the surface of the ear cushion over the lifetime of the
product. This gas phase DEHP can potentially be inhaled as the product is used in the vicinity of the user’s
facial area. The ear cushion cover of these headphones is likely to be in constant contact with the user’s
ears during normal expected use and direct dermal exposure to DEHP can occur. Dermal exposure through
direct contact with the user’s hands is possible during application, removal, and manipulation of the
headphones. Should the wearer’s skin perspire underneath the ear cushion or the ear cushion becomes wet,
aqueous DEHP skin permeation rates have been reported to be faster than neat DEHP permeation.
Although the association between HMWP phthalates such as DEHP and atopic dermatitis has never been
elucidated, as a multitude of chemicals are present in headphones that come into contact with human skin,
DEHP in headphones and hearing protection aids has been reported to induce contact dermatitis. If the

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.




headphones are stored or transported in a carrier, DEHP that leaches from the product may contaminate
other articles contained within these closed spaces are subsequently handled, worn, mouthed, or consumed.
Finally, while mouthing of the product does not seem likely, some amount of exposure through ingestion
can occur by handling the product with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least September 26, 2017; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day
until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Gabriel Espinosa is interested in seeking a constructive
resolution of this matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Gabriel Espinosa has retained me as legat counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct

all communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Sincerely,

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On November 8, 2017, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

President/CEO Member/Manager

DGL Group, Inc. DGL Group, LLC

c/o The Company Corporation ¢/o Corporation Service Company
2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400 251 Little Falls Drive
Wilmington, DE 19808 Wilmington, DE 19808
President/CEO President/CEO

DGL Group, Ltd. Marshalls of MA, Inc.

195 Raritan Center Parkway c¢/o CT Corporation System
Edison, NJ 08837 155 Federal Street, Suite 700

Boston, MA 02110

President/CEO

The TIX Companies, Inc.

c/o The Corporation Trust Company
Corporation Trust Center

1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

On November 8, 2017, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on November 8, 2017, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvaniam

Evan J. Smith




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

1)

€))

3

“4)

&)

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

[ am the attorney for the noticing party, Gabriel Espinosa.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. [ understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons. .

7

Dated: November 8, 2017

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Gabriel Espinosa



The Honaorabie Nancy O'Malley
Alameda County District Attamey
1225 Fallon street, Room 200
Oakland, CA 34612

The Honarable Michael Atwell
Alpine Caunty District Attarney
17300 Hwy 49, PO Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

The Honorabie Tadd Riebe
Amador County District Attorney
708 Caurt Street

lackson, CA 95642

The Hanaorable Michaet Ramsey
Butte Caunty District Attorney
25 County Center Drive
Oraville, CA 95965

The Hanorable Barbara Yook
Calaveras County District Attorney
491 Mceuntain Aanch Road

San Andreas, CA 95249

The Honorable iohn Matthew 3eauchzmp
Colusa County District Attorney

346 Fifth Street, #101

Colusa, CA 35932

The Honorable Mark Peterson

Cantra Costa County District Attormey
300 Ward Streec

Martinez, A 34553

Tha Honorable dale Trigg
Del Norte County District Atterney
Room 171

Crascan Jity, CA 95331

Tha Honoraole Yern Siarsan

Sl Dorado Cauncy Sistrict Attarney
515 Main Street

Placerville, ZA 35657

The Honorable Lisa Smittcamp
Fresno Zounty District Actarney
2220 Tulare Streer, #1500
Fresno, CA 93721

The Honarabie Dwavne Stawart
Slenn Counry District Attcmey
125 5. Murdock Straer

Willows, €A 95988

The Honarabie Niaggie Fleming
Humboldt County District Attarmey
825 5™ Street, Faurth Flgor
Eureka, CA 95501

The Honarable Gilbert Dtero
Imperial County District Aftorney
940 West Main Street, Suite 102
El Zentra, CA 92243

The Honarahie Thamas Hardy
inya County District Attorney
PC Box, Drawer D
independence, CA 93526

The Hanorabie Lisa Green
Kern Caunty District Attarney
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

The Honorable Keith Fagundes
Kings County District Attarney
1400 ‘Wast Lacay Jculavard
Hanford, CA 33230

The Honorable Donald Anderson
Lake County District Attornay
255 North Farbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

SERVICE LIST

The Honorable Stacey Marntgomery
Lassen County Oistrict Attarney
2950 Riverside Drive, Suite 102
Susanvile, €A 96130

The Honorabie iackie Lacey

ios Angeles County District Attorney
210 West Temple Street, Suite 1600
Las Angeles, CA 90012

The Honorable Davia Linn
Madera Caunty District Attorney
208 Wast Yosemite Avenue
Mzdera, CA 32637

The Henoraiie Edward Berberiar,
Niarin County Bistrict Attorney
3501 Jwic Center Crive, Rocam 120
San Rafael, CA 33903

The Honorable Thomas Ccoke
Mzariposa County District Attorney
5201 Jones Street, £.Q. Box 730
Mariposs, Ca 95338

The Honorabie C David Eyster
Mengacine County Disinc: Artarney
100 North State Street, 2 G. Box 100C
Ukian, CA 35482

The Honorabie Larry Morzs !
Mercad County District Aitorney
550 'V Main Straet

Merced, CA 35340

The Honorable jordan Funk
Modoc Caunty Disoict Arrarney
204 3. Tou

Streat, Suitae 202

Adivras, CA 38105

The Honcrabe Tim endall
Mona Caunty District Astorney
? 3 3ox817

Birdgeport, CA 33517

The Ronorable Desn Fiibpo
Manreray Zounty Sistrict Artemuy
7 0.80x 1131

Saiinas, A 33902

The Hancrzbie Allisan Haley
Napa County Gistrict Attarnay
Larithers 3uilding

931 Parkway Mail

22 Box 720

Napa, CA 394559

The Hoorahle Siiffora Newail
Nevada County District Artorney
201 Commercial Street

Nevada Tity, CA 35353

The Henorable Tonv Aackauckas
Orange Caunty District Acrorney
401 Civic Cantar Drive West
Sanma Ana, CA 52701

The Hanarable ]. Scoit Swens
Placar Caunty Sistrict Attorney
10810 justice Canter Dnve, Suite 240
Roseville, CA 35678

The Honorabie David Hallister
Plumas Caunty Oistrict Attamey

20 Main Street, Room 304
Quincy, CA 95971

The ronoraoie Micnael nesinn
Riverside Counly District Attarney
3960 Orange Street

Riverside, CA 32501

The Hanorable Anne Marie Schubert
Sacramentn County District Attorney
301 G Street

Sacramento, CA 35814

The Honarable Candice Hoaoper

San 8enito County District Attarney
419 4" Street, Second Floar
Hollister, CA 95203

The Honorable Michaet Ramas

3an Bemnardino County District Attarney
303 West 3" Street, 6™ Flaar

San Bernarding, CA 924150502

The Honorabie 8onnie Durnanis
5an Diego County District Attormey
330 W, Broadway Street

San Diego, CA 92101

The Honorable Geoarge Gascon

53n Francisco County District Arorney
850 Bryant Street, Room 322

San Frendsco, CA 34103

The Honorable Tari Verher Salazar
San !gaquin County District Attorney
222 £ast Weber Avenue, Roam 202
Siochicn, CA 95201

The Honorabie Dan Dow

5an Luis Obispa County District Attarney
1035 Palm Street, 4 Floor

San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

The Hanorszble Stephen Wagstaife
San Mateo Zounty District Attorney
400 Sounty Canter, #4

Radwaod City, CA 34063

The Honarsbie ;ayce Dudley

Sanrta Sarbara County District Attorney
1112 Santa Barbara Strear

3an@ 3arbara, CA 33101

Thea Honarshie feffray Rasan

anta Jara County Disrict Artarney
70 Nest Hedding 3maer, '"West 'Aiing
3an joze, CA 35110

The Hanorable ieff Rosell

Santa Zruz Caunty Distvict drtormey
701 Scean Street, Room 200

Santa Truz, A 35060

The Hararaole Sieghanie 3ndgertt
Shasta Caunty District Attornay
1355 West Street

Redding, CA 36002

The Honoraible Ltawrence allen
Sierra County District Attarney
100 Courthouse Square
Downieville, CA 95936

The Honorable James Kirk Andrus
Sistiyou County District Artorney
9 O, Bax 336

‘Yraka, €A 36097

The Honorable Krishna Abrams
Salano County District Attormey
675 Texas Straet, Suita 4500
Fairfield, A 94533

The Honorabie Jill Ravitch

Sonoma County Dismct Attomey
600 Administration Drive, Room 212
Sanfa Rasa, €A 95403

The Honarable Birgit Fladager
Stanislaus County District Attarney
332 127 5ureer, Suite 360
Mudeslu, CA 33334

The Hanorable Amanda Happer
Sutter Caunty District Attarnay
463 Second Street, Suite 102
Yuba Cty, CA 35391

The Honarable Gregg Cohen
Tehama County District Attorney
444 Oak Street, Room L

Red Bluff, CA 36080

The Hanarable Eric Heryford
Trmity County District Attarney
£.0. 8ox 310

Weaverville, CA 36093

The Honarable Tim Ward
Tulara County District Attarney
271 South Moaney Boulevard
Rm 224

Visalia, CA 93291-4553

The Honorable Laura Krieg
Tuolumine County District Attarney
421 North Washington Street
Sonara, CA 95370

The Hanarable Gregary Totten
Ventura Courty Districy Attarney
800 South Yictoria Avenue
Ventura, CA 33009

The Hanarabie leff Reisig
Yoio County District Attarney
301 Second Streec
Woaodland, CA 35635

The Honorable Patrick McGrach
Yuba County District Attomey
215 Fifth Straet

Marysville, CA 35901

The Honarable Mike Feuer
2ffice of the

tv Attormey Las Anga
300 ity Hall Zast

200 vorth Main Strasz

Las Angetes, A 30

The Honaorabie James Sanchez

Otfice of the Zity Attorney, Sacramanto
915 i Swreer, 4 Floor

Sacramento, CA 35814

The Honoraole Marz ‘W_ €lljert

Office af the Ciry Artarney 3an Diege
1200 Third Avenue, Sutie 1520

San Diega, €A 32141

The Honorabie Dennis Herrera

Office ot the City Attaorney, San Francizco
19Dr_Carlton 3. Goodleri Placa

San Francisco, CA 94102

The Honorabie Aichard Dayie

Ctfice af the Gty Attorney, San lose
200 East Santa Cars Street, 16™ Floor
5an lose, €A 95113

Office of the California Artarmey General
Propositian 55 Enforcement Reporting
ATTN: Prap 33 Coordinatar

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Oakland, CA 34612-9550
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Appendix A

FFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE CRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1586
{(PRCPCSITION 65j: A SUMMARY
The fcilewing summary has beer preparsd by the Califcrmia CHfice of £ rvircnmental Heglth Hazard A ssessment (CEHHA ), the !ea_d agancy for the
implementzticr. of the Safe Drinking W ater and Toxic Enforcement A ct cf 1986 {commenly kncwr as “Prepesition 657} A cepy cf this summary musr g
included as an attachment tc any nctice cf viclancr served upen an allegec violator of the A ct. The summary provides basic infarmation abeut the
grevisions of the taw, and is intended ic serve only as 3 convenient scurce cf general infermation. 11is not intended tc previde autheritative guicance cr.
the meaning or spelication of the law, Please refer tc the statute and CE HHA s implementing regulaticns (see citations telow! fer further infermaticn.
FCR INFCRMATICN CCNCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLECATICNS IN THE NCTICE RELATEL TO YCUR BUSINESS CCONTALT 1,
PERSCN IDENTIFIEC CN THE NOTICE
The text cf Pregesiticn 65 {Health ard Safety Code Secticns 25249.5 threugh 25248.13) is available online at:
http://cehita.ca.gov/prop€SAaw/P651aw72CC3. htmi. R egulatcns that previde mere specific guidance on comgliance, and that specify procedures te ke
fcilowec by the Swie in carrying cut certain asgects of the law, are found in Title 27 of tre California Ccde of R eguiatens, sections 25102 threugh
27C01.° These implementing regulations are zvailakle cnline at: httg: /fcehha.ca.gev/preg6 51 aw/PESR egs.himl.
WHAT DCES PRCPCSITICN 65 RECQUIRE?
The “Propcsition €5 List” Under Prepesiticn 65, the lead agency {CE KA | publishes 5 list of chemicals that are knewn tc the Siate cf Califcrnia 1o
cause cancer and/cr reprocuctive toxicity Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are known to cause cancer and/or birth defects or ciher
reproductive harm, such as damage tc female or male repreductive systems or 1¢ the developing fetus. This iist must be updated at least once 3 yesr. The
current Propesiticn 65 list of chemicals is availabie on the CEHHA website st hittp:/Awww cehha.ca.gcv forop65/propbs _listN ewlist.hitml, N
Oniy these chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Propesition 65. B usinesses that produce, use, rejease or otherwise engage in activities
invelving listed chemicals must comply with the follewing:
Clear and reasonable warmings: A business is required tc warn a person before “knowing!y and intentionally” exposing that person to 3 listed chemical
unlass an axemption applies. The warning given must De “ciear ara reasonable  This means that the warning must: {1} clearly say that the chemicai
involved is known 1o cause cancar or birth defacts or other reproductive harm; and (2} be given in such a way that it will effectively reach the oerscn
before he or sheis axocsed [c thar chemical, Some expcsuras are axampt from the warning reauirement under cermin circumstances discussed below

Probinition from dischargas into drinking water A business must nct knowingly discharge or release 2 iisted chemical 1nto water or onto land where it
= axamot from s ragqu ent wrder -~ : s e
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E nfcrcemem 15 carried cut through c1vii lawsuits. These lawsutts may ke breught by the A terrey Cereral, any distct atterney, or Certain City aticrreys
Lawsuits may alsc te brought by private carties acting 'n the puklic interest, but anly after groviding netice cf the alleged viclaticr ¢ the Afterrey
General, the apprepriate district atterney and city aticrney, and the tusiness accused cf the viclaticn. The nctuce must provide adequate infermaticn
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one of the governmental officials noted above initiates an enforcemernt action within sixty days of the notice. ‘

A business found tc be in violation of Propositicn £5 is subject to civil penalties of up t¢ $2,500 per day for each vialatian. in addiuon, the business may
be ordered by a court to stop committing the viclation. A

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if the alleged violator meets specific conditions. For the following types of
exposures, the Act provides an oppartunity for the business to carrect the alleged vialation: )

T ain exposure to alcohalic beverages that are constimad on the alleged violatar's pramises to the ex tent onsite cansumption is permitted by law,

TAin exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared and sold on the atleged violator's premises that is primarily lﬂte_nded for
immediate consumption on- or off- premises. This only applies if the chemical was not intentionally added to the food. and was formed Dy.cook| ng cr
similar preparaton cf food or beverage comparents necessary to rencer the food or beverage palatable or to avoid micrabiological contamination;

5311 exposure (o environmental tebacce smeke caused by antry of persens (other than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged viciater
where smoking 1s cermitted at any location on the premises,

Cain expesure to fisted chemicals +n engine axhaust, to the extent the exgosure cecurs inside 3 facility owned or operated by the alleged viclater and
primarily intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

1 a private carty alleges that a viclaticn cccorred based on cre of the exposures described abave, the private party must first provide the allegec »'ciaicr 3
nctice of special cempliance grocedure and oreef cf cempiiance form )
A private party may not file an action against the aileged viclater for these expesures, or recover ir 3 setdement any paymertin lie A
reimbursement fer cests and atterney's fees, if the nctice was served on cr after Cctcker 5, 2C132, anc the alleged viciator has dcne ali cf the folicwirg
within 14 days of being servec notice:

LT crrected the alleged violaticn;

L;jgreed tc pay a civil penalty of $5CC {subject tc change as nctec celew! tc the private party within 3C days; and

N ctified the grivate party serving the nctice in writing that the viclaticn has been correctec.

The written netification tc the private-pary must include a nctice &f special compliance procedure snd preof of comgliance form completed By the allegec
viclster as directed in the notice. Cn A pril 1, 2015, and every five yeare theresfter, the dellar amount cf the avii penalty will be adjusted by' the Judicizl
Ccurcil tased cn the change in the annual California Cansumer Price Incex, The Judicial Ccuncil will publish the dcllar ameunt cf the adjusted ciuil
peralty at each five-year irterval, cgether with the date of the rext scheduled adjustment.

An zileged viclator may sansfy these conditions cnily cne time for a viclaticn arising from the same exposure in the same facility or on the same premises
The satisfzction of these conditicns does not prevent the A ttorney General, a district attorney, 3 city atterney of a city of greater than 75C,CCC ecpulatien,
cr any full-ime city prosecuter with the consent of the district attcrney, from filing an enforcement action against an alleged viclater. The amcunt of any
civii penalty for a viclation shail be reduced to reflect any payment maae by the alleged violator for the same alleged violation to a private-party.

A copy of the notice of special compliance grocedure and proct of compliance form is included with this notice and can be downlcaded from CEH = A'S
wetbsite at http://oebha.ca.gov/prop€SAaw/p65law72CC3.huml. The notice is reproduced here:

Pagel

Cate:

Name cf Ncticing Carty or attorney for Noucing Party

Address

Onore fumger

u of geralties any

CCMZLTANCE

2gec Mal yCu ar2 v claing

zcarring mis form gacau

[oh

u havzcernfi

showr aceye, 300y

FART L TCBE CCVICLETEC 87 ThE NCTICiNG FARTY CR ATTCRNSY FCR THE NOTICING PART

L)

The alleged noiznch s for ar expesure © (check crej
-

Aicchelc beyarzges that ar < tC the ex1ent or-site corsumption is permited by iaw

T
___A cremical kncwn IC the STate IC €3USe CARCEr Cr reprocuctive Cxicity in & feed or keverzge prepared and scld an the alteged viclater's gremisas for
immediate consumpticn on of cff prermises te the axtert {1, the chemicai was noctintenticrally saced; snd (2] e chemical was fermea 2y COOKING Cr Simiiar
areparaticn of foed or bevaraga comperents necessary e render the feca or teverage calawbie cr te svcid micrebiclcgical cortaminaticn

___ Envircrmental wckacce smcka caused by entry of zerscrs (ciner than emplcyees) on cremises cwrac cr Cperstec by the sileged viciatcr wherz
is permitied at any lccaticn on the gremises

__ Chemicals known tc the Smte te cause cancer or regreductive foxicity in engine exhaust, to the extent the exgesura oCcurs inside 3 faclity cwrec cr
ceerared ty the alieged siclater and primarily intended for garking ncrncommercial vehicies

IMPCRTANY MCTES

1 Y cu have nc cotental liacility under Califerria raaith ard Safs
2. Using this form wit MCT gravart the Anorney Sanersi, 5 Qistnct sTicrney 2 Aty 2

kave cccurred frem fiiing 3r acucr cver the same alleged viclzners, ard that in 3ny such ecucn, the amcunt © civil genaity shzii Ce recucec IC refiect any

I}

smckinrg

( Ccda §25245.6 if your business nas nine (5] or fewer employess

0ay ment made 3t this time
P3ga2
Sate
Name of Noutcing Parry or arttorney for Noticing Pary
Addrass:
Phone numter
PART 2 TCBE CCMFPLETEC EY THE ALLEGEC VICLATCR CR AUTHCRIZEC REPRESENMTATIVE
Ceruficaticn c¢f Camghance
Accurate completicn cf this form will demerstrate that ycu ara new r comgliarce with Califorria ¥ ealth ard Safety Code §25245.€ for tre slieged siclaner
11518 abcve Y cu must cemglete 3nd submit the form telow te the Ncucing Party 3t the accress shown above, cestrmarkec within 14 days cf jourecariing

[\l



this notice. . .
| hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of comgpletion of this notica, a civil penalty of $5C0 to the Noticing Party only and certify that| have complied with Health

and Safety C ode §25249.6 by (check only one of the following):

,_,_J Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies with the law, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph AcCurately
showing 15 placement on my premises;

_[ Posting the warning or warnings demanded in wnting by the Notic ng Party. and attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accurately ' IS placement
on my premises; OR

| Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing how the alleged expasure has been eliminated

Certification
My statements on this form, and cn any attachments to it, are true, compglete, and correct tc the best of my kncwledge and oelief a.nd are mat?e‘ in good farth
I have carefully read the instructions to complete this form. | understand that if | make a false statement on this form, | may be subject tc additional penaltias

under the Safe D rinking Water and T oxic E nforcement A ct of 1986 {Propesition 65).

Signature of 3lleged vialator or autherized representative Cate

Name and titie of signatory
FOR FURTHER iNF ORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 (mplementaton Office at (916) 445-690C or via e-mail a1
P&5Public.Commenis@oehha.ca.gov.



